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L] Careless Statements. 3

have doubted the truth or accuracy of their statements—

statements which they ¢ Znow o be true’ (but how they,
know it they would find it difficult to explain) ; and, if
it is determined to pursue the investigation further, it

becomes necessary to apply for information and assist-

ance to some other quarter.

Yet, in strange contrast with the feeling of indignation
so often manifested when doubt is thrown upon any
cases of supposed abnormal Longevity, is the con-
fidence and recklessness with which the most startling
announcements of such cases are given to the world,
without the least preliminary inquiry, and often without
a particle of foundation.

Whether the love of the marvellous, which is more or
less inherent in all people, blinds their judgment ; or a
careless indifference to that accuracy which should be
observed in all statements professing to be statements
of facts, leads them to disregard the obligation of not
asserting as of their own knowledge matters of which
they really know nothing, it is certain that many respect-
able people do not hesitate to declare in the most reck-
less manner, that they Zzow John Nokes to be 1035, and
Mary Styles 106, when it is perfectly clear that whatever
they may believe, they have never taken the trouble toin-
vestigate the cases,and really know nothing of the subject.

Let me lay before the reader a few amusing examples
of the thoughtlessness—to use the mildest term which
is applicable to such conduct—with which statements of
this nature are brought before the public. 1In ¢The

Times’ of January 21, 1867, a writer under the sig-
B 2



4 Human Longevity. [Cn.

nature of Gerontophilos, in a letter modestly headed
‘Longevity—a Challenge,’ solicited  space for (his) state-
ment of the age of the oldest man probably now living
in England, and then proceeds:—‘In the parish of
Leckhampton, adjoining Cheltenham, there is a man of
the peasant class, named Percy. He was born in a
village between Worcester and Malvern. In the spring
of 1861, on his 105th birthday, he dined in my kitchen.
I saw him walking, with the aid of crutches, in Chel-
tenham, in November last. He was then in his 110th
year, and is, I have reason to believe, now alive. The
proofs of his birth and age were furnished to the
minister of his parish in 1860, and were sent to the
Queen, from whom he received a gratuity of 5/’

Gerontophiles had not even taken the pains to ascer-
tain the correct name of his hero. It was Purser, not
Percy. I knew something of the case, and answered
the challenge in the only way I could, by writing to
¢ The Times,’ and asked for the ‘ proofs of his birth and
age.” From want of space, or for some other sufficient
reason, my answer was not inserted, and the matter
dropped.

But when the old man died, and was buried at Chel-
tenham, with this incription upon his coffin : * RICHARD
PURSER, died 12 October, 1868, aged 112 years'—it
appeared that his certificate of baptism could not be
found, and the evidence of his. age rested on the belief
of two ladies—daughters of a former rector of the parish
in which Purser is said to have been born—which they
based on two very inconclusive facts, even if they were
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established—and on his statement that he recollected
the illuminations at the Coronation of George IIL.! I
have a photograph of him, taken when he was supposed
to be 104—but was in all probability, to judge from his
appearance, not more than fourscore and four.

A very similar case has recently occurred. A gentle-
man, a stranger, knowing the interest I took in such
matters, called my attention to the case which had come
under his personal knowledge:—‘In a branch of my
own family there lived and died an old servant who was

100 years in the family. His name was + he
came a parish apprentice, and died at the age of 108’
After some further particulars he referred me to the
clergyman of the parish, who knew the old man well, and
could furnish satisfactory evidence as to his age. I wrote
to the clergyman accordingly, and in due course received
a very polite answer from him, stating that he really did
not know anything of the case, and had searched his
register without finding any such name upon it. I
replied by giving him all the particulars with which my
correspondent had furnished me, when he at once recog-
nised the man, whose name was very different from
that stated by my correspondent,—remembered burying
him, and had no doubt of the correctness of his entry
in the burial registry, which showed that this supposed
Centenarian was but little more than fourscore at the
time of his death.

A very striking instance of this recklessness was
afforded during a comparatively recent correspondence
in “The Standard In that ]uurnal_{}f April 11
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In the face of this confident assertion, I feel assured
that if its distinguished writer attempts to produce evi-
dence of any human being having attained the age, not
of 130 or 140, but of 110 years, that evidence will be
found upon examination utterly worthless; whereas
such a fact being directly at variance, not only with all
our daily experience, all our life-tables, all the records
of our insurance offices, would require to be supported
by evidence at once clear, direct, and beyond dispute.

But the writer of the article in question did not
recognise this necessity ; for a little further on, after
some hesitation as to Henry Jenkins having attained
the age of 169 (!), he proceeds :—

‘Yet we cannot equally reject the evidence as to the
152 years of Thomas Parr’s life, accredited, as it is, by
the testimony of Harvey, who examined his body after
his death.’ _

With all due respect to Sir Henry Holland, I contend
that Harvey does not bear testimony to Parr's age, but
simply records what he was told about it. He was
called upon to perform the post-moriem examination,
and commences his report of such examination with
the description of Parr which had been furnished to him.!

But, in fact, the Reviewer was in this instance only

! Tt was no part of Harvey's duty to ascertain how far the age of the
deceased had been accurately stated, Had he done so I feel strongly con-
vinced that he would have struck off many years, probably half a century,
from the reputed age of the ‘Old, Old, Very Old Man.” Since this was
placed in the hands of the printer I have had the satisfaction of seeing
this opinion confirmed by no less an authority than Professor Owen. See
his article ¢ On Longevity ' in Fraser’s Magazine for February 1872, p. 229,
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trustworthy Camden tells us in his * Annals’ under the
year 1572. ‘This year a peaceable death took away
William Powlett, Lord High Treasurer of England, Earl
of Wiltshire, and Lord St. John of Basing ; a man that
had passed through very great honours. He died in the
ninety-seventle year of his age, after he had seen one
hundred and three persons that were descended from
him.

Lady Mary Bouldby's supposed extreme age was un-
supported by any evidence, and her 106 years, like those
of the Marquis of Winchester, proved upon investigation
to be greatly exaggerated. She was the second daughter
of George, third Earl of Cardigan, who succeeded his
grandfather, July 16, 1703, and died July 5, 1732,
leaving four sons and two daughters,! ILady Mary, the
younger of these, was first married to Richard Powys of
Hindesham in Sussex, by whom she had two daughters,
and secondly, on June 2, 1754, to Thomas Bouldby of
Durham, and died on February 21, 1813, as the prosaic
* Annual Register’ tells us ‘ aged g7’

But if like Sir George Lewis I have failed in finding
any well-authenticated case of Centenarianism in the
peerage, the baronetage has proved slightly more pro-
ductive. Catherine, the third daughter, and one of the
twelve children of Sir John Eden, Bart., of Windleston,
was born on February 10, 1771, and baptised on the
following day in the church of St. Andrew, Auckland.
In 1803 she married Mr. Robert Eden Duncombe Shafto,
of Whitworth Park, Durham, and died on March 19,

} Collins's ¢ Peerage’ (by Brydges), iii. 497,
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reason to doubt that she died in the hundred and second
year of her life. The nature of the evidence of age and
the mode of selection of these nominees will be seen by
reference to Mr. Tomlinson’s report on Mortality of An-
nuitants, printed as a House of Commons paper (585,
September, 1860). Nothing is known at this office with
respect to the views said to have been entertained by
Sir Cornewall Lewis on the subject of Longevity. He
had no special information given him on the point from
here. The experience of this office shows certainly one
other life that lasted over 102 years, viz., David Rennie
of Dundee, farmer, who died on March 2, 1857, having
been born February 28, 1755. The evidence in this
case was perfect.

The importance of this statement as to the experience
of the National Debt Office with respect to the questi:;n
of Human Longevity, made as it is on the high authority
of Sir Alexander Spearman, cannot be over estimated ;
more especially when it is remembered that we have in
it the result of an experience, not on lives taken at
random, but on a series of lives selected in the belief
that they will prove to be of long continuance.

The experience of the National Debt Office is, as
might be expected, confirmed by that of the numerous
Assurance Offices. '

As long since as January 31, 1857, there appeared in
the ¢Athenzum’ an article on Longevity by Dr.
Webster, an earnest inquirer after truth, but disposed to
believe in the more frequent occurrence of Centenarian-
ism than I believe to be justified by experience. In this
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taking Dr. Webster's assumption that assurances on
lives are mostly entered into at forty years of age, the
first insurers must have been born as early as 1670, so
that Dr. Webster's inquiries establish the fact that from
1670 to 1857, “no solitary instance has occurred of a
person who had assured his life attaining a greater age
than g7.”’

In the fifteen years which have since elapsed (1857 to
1871 inclusive), the inference which Dr. Webster was
inclined to draw that some of the fparties of equally
advanced age,’ still living in 1857, would become Cen-
tenarians, has not been justified. For what is the
evidence as to Centenarianism furnished by Assurance
Offices up to the present time. This is shown in the
accompanying letter from my friend Mr. Bailey, of the
London Assurance Corporation, to whom, from my
desire that statements of such importance should rest
upon higher authority than I can lay claim to in such
matters, I applied for information :—

* The London Assurance Corporation, 7 Royal Exchange,
London, E.C. Life Department.

“April g, 1872,

‘Dear Sir,—I have made several inquiries at your
request, in order to ascertain with accuracy the oldest
ages that have been attained by persons whose lives
have been assured. The result is that in the entire
experience of the Life Assurance Companies of this
country there has been but one case of a Centenarian,
that of Mr. Luning, the particulars of which have been
published, and are well known to you. I have met with






















































IV.] Monumental Inscriptions. 47

78, or the 8 has been added wantonly, does not appear.
At Stratford-on-Avon, some workmen, engaged in the
restoration of the church about the year 1839, having
found a gravestone in which there happened to be a space
before the age 72, for the honour of the place, and it
is suspected with the consent of the sexton, inserted the
figure 1 in the space, and so changed the 72 into 172.!
The following amusing instance of the credulity of
parish authorities, and of their anxiety to perpetuate
the memory of a supposed remarkable inhabitant of the
village (for which I am indebted to Mr. J. O. Phillipps),
is recorded by Warner, in his ‘Tour through the
Northern Counties of England’ (1802) vol. i. p. 11:
“On passing through Brislington, two miles from
Bristol, we could not help smiling at an instance of
modern credulity which an inscription on an ancient
stone in the churchyard hands down to posterity.
About thirty years ago, the active churchwardens of
Brislington, in clearing the churchyard and its accom-
paniments, discovered on an old tomb the notification of
a remarkable instance of Longevity: “ 1542. Thomas
Newman, aged 153." With due regard to the preserva-
tion of so curious a fact, they had the tomb repaired
and brushed up, and the following inscription added to
the original one: “ This stone was new faced in the year
3291, to perpetusite the great age of the deceased.” It
was not till their official authority to repair and
beautify, pull down and remove, had ceased, that they
understood the figure 1 had been prefixed by a wicked

1 ¢ Notes and Queries,’ 1st series, viii. 124.












































































































































































































VIIL] Fonathan Reeves. 115

assertion, ‘I am certain this is correct, I felt it was »o?,
and the result justified #y conviction :—

‘I found Jonathan Reeves, a handsome old soldier, a
little deaf, very shaky, but very intelligent, scrupulously
clean, and obviously well cared for by the good woman
who has charge of him. He has a pension of 6d4. a
day, which, thanks to a clergyman in the neighbour-
hood who receives it for him, is made up to gs. a week;
and it ought to be stated, both in justice to Reeves and
his landlady, that they were no parties to the appeal
made on his behalf.

‘ Reeves's memory, though clear enough as to places
and events, is very defective as to dates. 1 could not
learn from him when or where he believed himself to
have been born, or when or where he enlisted. The
only precise date which he remembered was that of
his discharge from the army—May 18, 1818, when he
received a pension of 64. per day for 18 years’ service,
But he remembered what he felt to be a hardship, if
not an injustice — namely, that three years’ service
before the age of 18 was disallowed. “I was not 18
when 1 fought at Maida, but I was old enough to
fight, and that, I think, ought to reckon.” He says
he was in Egypt, at Aboukir, at Maida, at Waterloo,
and after Waterloo in America; and I suspect his
memory has a little failed him, and that it must have
been in Egypt where he was under age, and not at
Maida, which was fought on July 4, 1806.

“One thing is obvious. If, as he states, he was dis-

charged in 1818 with 18 years’ service allowed (his
12
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previous service being disallowed because he was then
under the age of 18), it is clear that he only attained
the regulation age of 18 in 1800, and consequently
must have been born, not in 1764, but about 1782, and,
as consequently, is not 104 but somewhere about 87.

‘ He is a thorough old soldier, loud in his praises of
the Queen; and loud in expressions of satisfaction at
the recent improvements which have been made in
the condition of our soldiers, whom he describes as
being now as well off as tradesmen. He inquired very
anxiously about the new barracks at Chelsea, spoke
warmly of the kindness of some of his old officers,
especially of the late Sir Andrew Barnard, and Captain
de la Bere, who is very kind to him at this time ; and
altogether displayed an amount of intelligence quite
sufficient to prove that Mr. Giddings has been pre-
mature in adding the name of Jonathan Reeves to our
list of Centenarians.’

On the appearance of this letter I was favoured with
a communication from General Hutt more than con-
firming what I had stated. It was right that the
readers of ‘The Times' should be put in possession
of the truth ; and the following is an extract from a
long letter from me respecting Reeves and other Cen-
tenarians which appeared in that journal of May 21 :—"

¢ Thanks to the courtesy of General Hutt, I am
enabled to do more than confirm my former statement
respecting the alleged Centenarian, Jonathan Reeves,
a pensioner from the 62nd Foot. It appears that,
after all, he was under age when Maida was fought,
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in 1806. The records at Chelsea Hospital show that
he did not enlist before November 21, 1804, being
then 15 years of age; consequently he was born, not
in 1764, as stated by Mr. Giddings ; not in 1782, as I
had inferred from his own statement ; but in 1789, and
therefore is only 8o years of age, and not 104, as so
confidently stated by your correspondent. I am bound
to add that not only does this contradict his statement
that he was at Aboukir, but, further, that his name does
not appear on the Waterloo rolls.’

And so Jonathan Reeves proved to be 8o, and not

104.
MARY DOWNTON, 0 106 dut 100,

The following account of this old lady appeared in
¢ Notes and Queries’ of August 19, 1865 (3™ S. viii. 157).

‘For the first two years after my ordination, while
curate of Allington, near Bridport, I was a weekly
visitor to a bedridden woman (a parishioner) named
Mary Downton. She died November 4, 1860, at the
(generally supposed) age of 106 years, retaining all her
mental faculties except sight ; which she had gradually
lost some years before I became acquainted with her.
I can recall many a pleasant conversation with this
« oldest inhabitant.” Strange to relate, the earliest
incident of her life which she could recall to memory,
was being carried out, “within an inch of her life,”
from her father's burning cottage at the age of four
years,’

This was soon after the public discussion of the case
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Thomasina Coates. His father was a keelman, and
lived to the age of 114 years. He himself worked as a
keelman until he was pressed into the Royal Navy
at Shields, but in what year or at what age he cannot
remember. He was drafted into the war frigate
Pomona, commanded at that time by Captain Lobb,
who, he says, was the oldest captain in the navy. The
ship cruised principally off the coasts of France, Portu-
gal, and Spain, during the five years he was on board of
her. He was not discharged, but left the service of
his own accord, He talks of an interview he had with
Lord Nelson at Portsmouth, and takes credit for being
the means of doing away with flogging in the navy.

¢He next turns up as working a keel upon the river
Blyth. He was married twice ; first, at Horton Church,
but in what year or at what age he cannot tell. Eight
children were the issue of this marriage. His wife
died, but he cannot tell when, and he lived a widower
for several years. He married his second wife at Bed-
lington, but in what year or at what age he cannot
remember. He had issue by this marriage, one daugh-
ter, now forty years of age.

«This daughter, now Mrs. Cockburn, lives at Stock-
burn, and is the mother of nine children. She is a
remarkably strong, powerful woman. She says her
earliest recollection of her father is that of an old man
(he would then be 70) with a bald head, and long white
hair at the back part of it, with which, as a little girl,
she used to play and try to curl. He was uniformly
healthy, and was a very large eater, particularly of
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namely, that in the case before us, the abridgement of
the name, if any, had been made by the officiating
clergyman ; it was the keelman himself who said that
his mother’s name was not Ann but Thomasina.

The third point ascertained by Dr. Paton was one
calculated to throw a good deal of light on Miller's
history. It was to the effect that he had worked as a
keelman until he was pressed into the Royal Navy
at Shields, dut in what year and at what age he could
not remember, and that he was drafted into the war
fricate ¢ Pomona, commanded at that time by Captain
Lobb, who, he said, was the oldest captain in the navy.
The ship cruised principally off the coasts of France,
Portugal, and Spain during the five years he was on
board her; that he was not discharged, but /lf¢ the
service of his own accord.

Here was a plain, straightforward statement of facts
which it was possible to test.

Having ascertained from the Navy Lists that Captain
Lobb commanded the ‘Pomona’ in 1805 and 1806, I
ventured to ask for any information which the books of
the ‘Pomona’ of that time might contain respecting
Joshua Miller.

The name of Foskua Miller was not to be found, but
there was a Foseph Miller, and there can be no doubt
that this was a clerical error for Joshua, and that he was
identical with the old man in Morpeth Workhouse—
inasmuch as the man was born at Newecastle, joined the

‘Pomona' in 1803, and ¢ retired from it at Lisbon, Novem-
ber 30, 1805 This latter fact confirming, as it does,
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Miller's statement ‘that he left the service of his own
accord'—a practice, I suspect, very rarely permitted in
those days at least—completely identified the subject
of the inquiries. But the ship’s books tell us in addi-
tion that when Miller joined the ‘ Pomona’ in 1805 he
was 22—that is, was born in 1783, and not in 1761—
and was consequently, in 1871, not go years of age,
much less 110 or 111.

Here, after some fruitless attempts to discover the
right baptismal certificate of Joshua Miller, I was con-
tent to leave the case, satisfied in my mind that the
official record was to be depended upon—a satisfaction,
I think, not fully shared by all those who had believed
the old fellow's exceptional age.

In January last there appeared in ‘The North of
England Advertiser’ a paper written by one who styled
himself “An Old Stager, on ¢ Centenarianism in the
North of England,’ and in this paper the story of Joshua
Miller is retold, as will be seen, with some rather telling
additions :—

‘In some respects it is pleasant to know that, after
descanting upon the wonderful length of existence of
those named, we have still in our midst one who is hale
and hearty, and who has reached the patriarchal age
of one hundred and ten years—namely, Joshua Miller.
This old man fought under the gallant Nelson, and, like
all old tars, his greatest glory is in repeating the deeds
of the bold and the brave—how when the ‘ Pomona’
frigate was once lying off Boulogne, a live shell was
thrown on deck, which he fearlessly grasped and pitched
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overboard—how he narrowly escaped kingdom-come
seventy or eighty years ago—how he laughed when his
enemies went by the board—how that his father lived
to the age of 1109, his sister to 120, and that he hopes to
do the same, with an endless variety of characteristic
yarns which would lose their pungency by repetition.
About twelve months ago he “astonished” the officers
and captain of the gunboat “ Castor” by the agility with
which he paced the deck, scanned the rigging, and dived
into the cabins. It is affirmed that Joshua was born at
Gateshead, in 1761, and the record of his baptism is in
the parish register at Whickham. If this statement
is true, we have another refutation of the assertion that
no person “can be proved to have lived 100 years.” A
couple of years since, Mr. Geo. Grey, assistant over-
seer, Ridley Villas, kindly endeavoured to raise a sub-
scription to keep the hearty old soul off the parish, or
out of the poor-law union, but I believe the good in-
tentions of Mr. Grey were not successful. At any rate,
by a paragraph in the papers, I observe that Joshua
Miller is an inmate of the Morpeth Workhouse, where
he partook of a hearty meal on Christmas-day. This
appears to be a lamentable conclusion to the old tar's
career, and almost to imply that the old fellow has
“braved the battle and the breeze” to small purpose.
So far as is convenient in such establishments, it is
satisfactory to know that the veteran is well treated
and comfortable—that his appetite and digestive organs
are in full trim—and that not one of those houseless
wanderers enjoyed his dinner with greater zest than
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was able to move about till within a week ago. He
was among the inmates in the dining room when they
were entertained to tea last Easter by Lady Elizabeth
Grey. His departure from this life was announced to
the town yesterday by a muffled peal. He is to be
interred on Saturday.’

But Truth is sure to prevail sooner or later ; and it is
only just to the gentleman who contributed the curious
Centenarian records to the ‘ North of England Adver-
tiser’ to say, that in that journal of May 4 he told the
good people of the north how old Joshua Miller really
was (—

‘In letter No I, which appeared on the 12th of
January last, a notice was given of Joshua Miller as a
living wonder, when his age was stated to be 110 years ;
that his baptismal register was at Whickham ; that
he had fought under Nelson ; that he had picked up a
live shell when on board the “Pomona” frigate and
threw it overboard ; that his father lived to 119 and his
sister to 120, and he hoped to do ditto; that he
astonished the officers and men of the gunboat “Castor”
at Shields by his agility ; that he was at that time in
Morpeth Workhouse ; that a subscription was raised
in his behalf ; concluding with a wish that it might be
long before the hearse “rattled his bones over the
stones.” Well, Joshua Miller died on Wednesday,
the 24th of April, 1872, and was buried from Morpeth
Workhouse on Saturday, April 27th. In his sphere as
a pauper, the old man received deference from all, was
placed in the van of his compeers, and honoured with a
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muffled peal on his demise. There is no denying but
these extra civilities were in great part due to Joshua
being considered a sort of curiosity at 110 years of age;
but, alas ! twenty additional years at the fag end of a
man's life (particularly when he is within hail of a
hundred) make an immense difference. Though the
kindness of Mr. George Grey, assistant overseer for the
parish of All Saints, Newcastle, I am able to correct pre-

vious inaccuracies. It happened that Mr. Grey was at
Whickham on business—this was after an appeal was
“made to the public, and money had been received—and
resolved to settle the disputed point as to Miller's age.
The old man, or his family, had previously obtained a
copy of his register, which stated that “ Joshua Miller was
baptized as the son of Robert and Ann Miller, in the

year 1761.” Mr. Grey, however, inquired of the supposed
Centenarian if he knew his mother’'s name, when he un-
hesitatingly replied, “ Thomasine.” With this hint
the enigma was at once unriddled, by Mr. Grey and an
official at the church reading, that “ Joshua Miller, the
son of Robert and T/womasine Miller, was baptized at
Whickham, in the year 1783.” Thus, instead of 110,
the Joshua Miller who died last week could not have
exceeded his ninetieth year. Mr. Grey acquits the
veteran of any wish to deceive his patrons, and Miller
really believed he was as old as his first register repre-
sented ; even the rector of Whickham was misled, and
helped the subscription list with a donation. Further
confirmation was received by Mr. Grey from a man at

the Teams, close upon 85 years of age, who was a
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This paragraph went the round of the papers, and I
made up my mind on my way back to London to visit
Oare, and examine on the spot the truth of the 106}
years attributed to this Wiltshire Patriarch.

Circumstances prevented me from carrying this
arrangement into effect; and when I began to investi-
gate the case I was met at the outset by the too
frequent impediment, namely that the baptismal register
was defective for the period when Baden is said to have
been baptized ; and the tradition as to how the injury
was effected is certainly more amusing than satisfactory.

It is said that a former incumbent having gone to the
church to marry a couple, accompanied by a favourite
greyhound, the dog was shut up in the vestry while the
ceremony was being performed, and amused himself by
tearing out several of the leaves of the register, and
among them the one on which Baden's baptism is
supposed to have been entered.

Some time after this a clergyman of the neighbour-
hood, to whom I was introduced by a mutual friend,
kindly undertook to look into this case for me, and the
result was just what I anticipated.

In the first place there is no evidence as to the date
of either the birth or baptism of the old man, whose
name by the bye is not Matthew but Maudit or Mardit
Baden. His eldest daughter Martha, who is described
in the paragraph quoted as having been ‘ verging on 80’
in May 1860, turns out to have been born April 9, 1798,

so that she was then just 71.
I have not been able to ascertain what authority
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for many years employed in the herbal department of
Apothecariess Hall, London, and was latterly well
known in Oxford, and many other parts of the country,
as a gatherer of herbs for medicinal purposes. He
retained his faculties in an extraordinary manner.
Shortly before his death he was seen enjoying his
walks through the streets of Oxford.’

And thus ends the story of John Pratt, alleged to
be 106 years of age, without one particle of evidence
in support of such allegation.

GEORGE FLETCHER, not 108 but 92.

My attention was not called to the case of Fletcher
until some years after his death, when among some
portraits of Centenarians which I purchased was one
from the ¢Illustrated London News,' of March 10,
1855,—* The late Rev. G. Fletcher, aged 104. From
a photograph by Beard,’ accompanied by the following
account of him. “Mr. Fletcher was born on February 2,
1747, at Clarborough, in Nottinghamshire. From six
years of age he had been brought up in the tenets of
Wesley, and remained a member of that body till his
death. He spent eighty-three years of his life in active
pursuits. He was twenty-one years a farmer ; twenty-
six years he served his sovereign in the army—was
at the battle of Bunker's Hill, and followed Aber-
crombie into Egypt, where he gained the respect and
esteem of his officers. He then entered the West India
Dock Company’s service, where he continued thirty-
six years, when he retired on their bounty, still pre-













































VIIL) William Webb. 179

enclosed a leaf out of last year's pauper list. It is pub-
lished every year, and the Board of Guardians have
thoroughly investigated the particulars of his age, and
find it correct as stated in their list. On the page of the
list enclosed appears the name of William Webb, and
his age 105.

This letter was very satisfactory evidence that the
Board of Guardians and the good people of Frome be-
lieved Webb to be as old as stated, but it did not contain
a shadow of proof that he was so,

I then put myself in communication with a clergyman
resident in the neighbourhood of Frome, the Rev. Tho-
mas Waters, Vicar of Maiden Bradley, whom I had long
known, and requested his assistance in eliciting the truth.
This was readily promised, but the reader has little
idea of the amount of trouble, and the extent of corre-
spondence which my friend’s kindness entailed upon him.

At first everything seemed to favour the supposition
that the old man had really attained the great age
claimed for him. Then came a letter that the verdict
must be given against me, for that his baptismal register
had been found as follows :—

‘William Webb, son of Samuel and Rachel, bap-
tized February, 1767.

Then came the news that a brother of Webb's had
been found, and ‘interviewed, and he was sure that his
brother ¢ William was only about go.’

At my suggestion the brother was visited a second
time, and on being asked what was the Christian name

of his and William’s mother, said it was Elizabeth, thus
N2
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To which was appended an Editorial note that Mr.
Harcourt was mistaken in believing that Bowman's case
had been discussed in ‘N. & Q. and that the Editor
was ready to receive the evidence to which he refers, but
must remind him that, as the case is very exceptional, it
can only be established by evidence which will bear the
strictest scrutiny.

This was followed on August 18, by another letter
from Canon Harcourt, of considerable length, naming
many highly respectable persons who had seen Bowman,
and did not doubt his age, promising to send a copy of
Dr. Barnes' pamphlet, but containing no further evi-
dence ; and on September 3, by a short note from Mr.
Sidney Gilpin, E.C,, of Carlisle, to the effect, that he was
sorry to find that Mr. Harcourt had neither examined
nor obtained a copy of the register at Hayton to verify
Bowman’s reputed age; and his willingness to do what
he could towards examining the entry, and also to get a
copy of it signed by the minister of the parish.

Having in the meanwhile received and read with
signal disappointment Dr. Barnes’s account of Bowman,
I urged Mr. Gilpin, in ‘N. & Q. of September 10, to
undertake the investigation, pointing out to that gentle-
man the missing link in Dr. Barnes's narrative, and ven-
turing to suggest points to be looked to. The following
is my letter :—

« If Mr. Sidney Gilpin will kindly investigate the case
of Mr. Robert Bowman, who died at Irthington on June
18, 1823, as Dr. Barnes supposes, in the one hundred
and eighteenth year of his age, he will be doing good
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service to the inquiry now going on with respect to
human Longevity.

¢ Dr. Barnes' account of Bowman, full as it is of inte-
resting physiological details and personal anecdotes, does
not contain one tittle of evidence on the points on which
the whole case rests, namely, the identity of the Robert
Bowman baptized at Hayton in 1705 and the Robert
Bowmen living at Irthington in 1820. Dr. Barnes, will,
I trust, forgive me for entertaining a doubt upon this
subject—a doubt which is strengthened by the fact, that
whereas the supposed Centenarian believed he was
born about Christmas,” the Hayton Bowman was not
baptized till September or October.

‘T think, if Mr. Gilpin searches the registers of Hayton
or of Tottington, which it appears from Mr. Harcourt’s
letter is the adjoining parish, he will probably find the
real register of Dr. Barnes's hero; who will, I suspect,
turn out to be the son of the Bowman baptized in 1705.

¢« Bowman, it appears, married when he was fifty, i. e.
in 1755 ; but his eldest son was only fifty-nine in 1820
from which it would appear that, though Bowman had
six sons, all of whom were living in 1820, the eldest was
not born till five or six years after his marriage.

¢ Perhaps, if Mr. Gilpin could find the certificate of
Bowman’s marriage, it might throw light upon the ques-
tion of his age and identity.’

The inquiries which Mr. Gilpin so liberally undertook
satisfied him as to the exceptionally great age of Bow-
man. I do not anticipate that any of my readers will
share that gentleman'’s convictions ; but it is only justice
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late that a party of soldiers with a baggage Waggol
cried out to him in derision, as he stood gazing with
boyish wonder at their white cockades and gay colours :
“ Come, me lad, jump up ahint, an' show us t nearest
cut across t' country!”

¢ Thomas, when young, worked for the ancestors of
the present Sir Robert Brisco of Crofton Hall, near
Carlisle, for a groat a-day. He afterwards settled on a
farm in the neighbourhood, and, what is very remark-
able, lived under the Brisco family as husbandman and
farmer for more than eighty years.

« T will now proceed to state briefly the different points
on which I rest my belief in the genuineness of Robert
Bowman's great age.

¢ In the first place, I have faith in the simple, straight-
forward, and apparently truthful and consistent narrative
related by Dr. Barnes, which, it must remembered, was
made public #ree years before Bowman's death.!

¢ Secondly, after carefully searching the registers of
four adjacent parishes, no entry of any kind has turned
up to show that any person of the same Christian name
and surname has been baptized at a later date, #.e. with-
in a reasonable time.

¢ Thirdly, Bowman having passed his whole life in the
neighbourhood of his birthplace—excepting a few early
years spent in Northumberland—is in itself a significant
fact, and one which destroys all ordinary chances of

1 ¢ The first notice of Bowman as a centenarian was contributed by Tho-
mas Sanderson to the ¢ Carlisle Patriot,” in 1817, six years before his death.
As a natural consequence, Dr. Barnes goes over some of the same inci-
dents, but is fuller in the different details and more concise.'—S. G.
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the baptism of the centenarian Robert, the same register
would, in all probability, have contained the register of
the brother Thomas, said to have been born either in
1707 or 1711. Surely the absence of the baptism of
Thomas leads to the inference that the Robert baptized
was not the brother of Thomas, and consequently not
the Robert who died at Irthington. Mr. Gilpin, who
produces not a tittle of evidence as to the age of
Thomas, “who died in 1810, aged g9 years, or, as some
say, 101," says : “ If Robert Bowman’s age be a delusion
and a snare, then is also the age of his brother Thomas.
Both men must stand or fall together.” 1 agree with
Mr. Gilpin in his premises, but differ in his conclusion.
I hold that there is not a particle of evidence as to the
real age of either of them.

‘It is much to be regretted that Mr. Gilpin's endeavours
to procure the marriage certificate were not attended with
success ; as, although such certificate would probably not
have shown his age, it might have described the place of
his birth, or, at all events, his then residence. But, in
the absence of this document, we gather from the tomb-
stone in Irthington churchyard some facts connected
with his marriage which deserve consideration with
reference to his presumed age. In the first place, pre-
suming as we may, from the birth of the eldest son in
1760, that Bowman married in 1759, he was 54 years

' I am aware Dr. Barnes, writing in 1821, says Bowman married in
1755, when he was fifty years of age ; but if so, it is curious that so many
years should have elapsed before the birth of his first child, who, according
to one account, was born in 1760, and to another in 1761. The births of
the other children followed at short intervals,
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of age, while his wife, born in 1726, was 21 years
younger, being only 33. I do not know whether the
yeomen of Cumberland marry young oOr not, but 54
is, as a general rule, so exceptional an age for a man
to marry at, that the statement is calculated to increase
rather than to remove my scepticism.

¢ But is not a clue to the absence of all evidence to be
found in a fact which Mr. Gilpin passes over slightly, and
on which his information is probably imperfect. * Bow-
man,” says Mr. Gilpin, * having passed his whole life in
the neighbourhood of his birthplace—except a few early
years spent in Northumberland.” Now may not a// his
early years have been spent in Northumberland (where,
i we knew the precise locality, both his baptismal and
marriage certificates might be discovered), and he have
removed to Irthington on his marriage ?

What was the maiden name of Bowman's wife ? where
were their children born and baptized ? for the accounts
of Bowman'’s children are very contradictory. Dr. Barnes,
writing in 1821, says, “he married at the age of 507
(which would be in 1755) “and had six sons, all of
whom are now living ; the eldest is 59 and the youngest
47, which makes the birth of the eldest son to have
taken place in 1761, whereas on the tombstone erected
in Irthington churchyard the eldest son is described as
having “ died July 29, 1844, aged 84 years” ; according
to which he must have been born in 1760.

¢ T am writing just now under great disadvantages, and
indeed should not have written at all, but that I feel it
is due to Mr. Gilpin to acknowledge the pains he has
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Samuel Johnson in Fleet Street. But when we think,
not what this man may have seen, but what he actually
has seen, our astonishment is even increased. His name
is Lahrbush. He entered the British Army on the 17th
October, 1789 ; served with the 6oth Rifles under the
Duke of York in the Low Countries, in 1793 ; was pre-
sent on the 8th September, 1798, when the French
General, Humbert, surrendered to Lord Cornwallis at
Ballimanuck, in Ireland ; was with Nelson, in 1801, at
the capture of Copenhagen ; witnessed the famous inter-
view between Napoleon and Alexander, which led to the
peace of Tilsit, in 1807 ; fought under the Duke of
Wellington in the Spanish Peninsula, in 1808-10, dis-
playing such gallantry against Massena at Busaco as to
secure a promotion ; was stationed at the Cape of Good
Hope in 1811, and distinguished himself in the first
Caffre war; and in 1816-17 was an officer of the guard
that had the custody of the Emperor Napoleon at St
Helena. Ajfter a service of 29 years he sold out his
captain’s commission in the 6oth Rifles, in 1818, and
subsequently went to Australia as superintendent of the
convict station at Bathurst; in 1837 he removed to
Tahiti, from which island he was forcibly expelled by
the French in 1842, in consequence of having taken
warmly the side of the Protestant missionaries in a con-
troversy with Papal propagandists. For several years
he travelled extensively on the Continent. In 1847 he
went to take charge of Lord Howard de Walden’s estates
in Jamaica, but, disgusted with the disorganisation of
labour that followed the liberation of the slaves, he came
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Sheerness in the year the ¢ Royal George' was sunk,
1782. TFor the last half century Purser has lived in
Cheltenham, working as day labourer, and during the
last five years her Majesty's bounty has been extended
to him in consideration of his extreme age and excellent
character by an allowance of 5/ per annum. To a friend
of mine who questioned him some eight years since, in
order to test the reality of his treputed age, the old man
said he remembered, when a child of four years old, being
taken by his mother to see an illumination in honour of
the coronation of King George III. This was in 1760.
My friend, who has been his near neighbour for the last
40 years, further tells me that during that long period
there was little change in his personal appearance ;
indeed he has gone out to day-labour until within the
last seven years or so, and looked hale and ruddy to the
last. Purser leaves a son, aged 63 years, and his state-
ment that he was fully 40 when he married seems to
bear out the other statements. He retained his faculties
to the last, taking a final leave of his son within an hour
of his death. I have reason to know that his wants,
temporal and spiritual, were kindly ministered to by the
Rev. Mr. Hutchinson, the clergyman of the district
(St. Philip’s, Leckhampton), and by other benevolent
persons, who soothed, by acts of kind attention, the last
days of a life drawn out to such a remarkable extent
beyond the usual span of human existence.
« I am, sir, yours faithfully,

¢« ANDREW PAUL.
¢ Cheltenham, October 19.’
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search to see whether by error he had been baptized by
the name of ¢ Percy’ instead of Purser, as he was styled
by ¢ Gerontophilos,” but the result was the same.

It is clear, therefore, that no evidence of Purser's age
exists at Redmarley ; and the assertion that proof of it
had been laid before Her Majesty is clearly without
foundation. But I am in a position to say more than
this ; for I know, on the best authority, that the clergyman
upon whose application the annuity of 5/ was granted
by the Queen to Purser, stated he believed him to be
105, admitted that he had no proof of the fact, and that
he derived his information from Purser himself, and had
no reason to doubt it.

I have been taken to task by the Editor of the ‘Wilts
and Gloucester Standard’ on two or three occasions for
doubting Purser's age—in the face of the reported recol-
lections of Mr. Commeline, I have no doubt the ladies
who have handed down these recollections have done so
with the greatest good faith and a perfect conviction of
the accuracy of theirs and their father's recollections ;
but personal recollections wunsupported by collateral evi-
dence are of little worth, and 1 am bound to confess I do
not see any such evidence in this case, but have seen
some to contradict it ; and two or three errors of date in
my opponent’s charges against me, and two or three
admissions, seem to me to cut the ground from under his
feet. Let me quote one passage from the first of these
articles :—

‘We happen to be able to supply some particulars
respecting this old man, who died at Cheltenham a few









VIIL] Richard Purser. 233

for is that he (Purser) could not be far short of it (112)
say four or five years at the outside.

But take away these four or five ycars, and what
becomes of the old fellow's birthday—July 14, 1756—
and his recollections, &c., and the whole superstructure
necessarily falls to the ground ; and the writer and myself
agree that old Purser was nof 112, and only differ as to
how far he was short of it.

Upon this point the document which I have lately
discovered throws no small light.

In the course of my various inquiries into Purser’s
history I have ascertained two facts. The first is, that
he was an illegitimate child, the son of a well-to-do
builder named Loveridge, and who had a brother, a
solicitor in London ; but whether Loveridge the builder
carried on business in Cheltenham, Gloucester or London,
all of which have been stated to me, is uncertain.
Further information on this point might prove the
means of fixing the date of Purser's birth.

The second piece of information which I acquired was,
that Purser, who said he ‘was fully forty when he was
married, was married at Redmarley.

Again I put the good nature of Mr. Longfield to the
test ; and almost by return of post received from that
gentleman a copy of the entry of Purser's marriage.

The reader will remember that in the register of
baptisms at Redmarley there are two periods during
which no records of baptisms arc to be found—the first
being the period between 1762 and 1765, and the second
that between 1785 and 1789.
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24th November last. She was the widow of John
Hicks, aged 66, who died on the 27th June, 1848. Both
were admitted into the workhouse on the 26th June,
1843. The deceased Mary Hicks was born on the
11th August, 1766, and was baptized on the 15th Feb-
ruary, 1767, at Broseley Church, Salop. Since her
admission into the workhouse, now over twenty-seven
years ago, she had fared well, and was a very hale
woman, even after she had lived a century. She re-
tained all her faculties to within a short time of her
death, and would walk about with the aid of a stick.
Her remains were interred in Isleworth churchyard
yesterday afternoon, on which occasion several of the
guardians attended. Four inmates followed, whose
united ages amounted to 335 years (being an average
of 83% years), with four other inmates, whose united
ages, added to the above, amounted to 628 years, being
an average for the eight of 78§ years. The scene in
the churchyard drew together a large concourse of
spectators. —Daily Telegraph, Dec. 1, 1870.

I thought the case one which might repay the trouble
of investigation ; and had some intention of undertak-
ing the task. But knowing the amount of trouble it
would entail upon me, and the length of time it would
occupy, I was much pleased to see that the case had
attracted the attention of the ‘Daily Telegraph’ In
that paper of December 2 was a short leading article
on the subject of Mary Hicks, which concluded with
the following sensible remarks :—

«In the interest of the integrity of vital statistics we



2338 Human Longeuvity. [Cm.

hold that those who assert that Mary Hicks was a
hundred and four years old when she died are bound
to prove their statement. First, we want to know
whether the registry books at Broseley Church, Salop,
state that Mary Hicks was baptized there on the 11th
August, 1766; and assuming that such an entry in
the register exists, we want to know whether it can
be proved that the Mary Hicks so baptized was the
same who was admitted to Brentford Workhouse seven
and twenty years ago, and died there on the 24th of
November, 1870. Unless these things be clearly proved,
the story of this “ undoubted centenarian” passes into
the boundless domain of idle tales. Very old men
and women are apt in their dotage to pop an extra
decade or so on to their ages, and to this habit most
of the stories of abnormal Longevity, which have been
demolished by the late Sir George Cornewall Lewis are
due. With this we respectfully remit the case of Mary
Hicks to the consideration of “ Notes and Queries.”’

The ¢ Daily Telegraph’ had started the game. ‘Notes
and Queries’ did not follow it up, and it was only
lately that my attention was recalled to the case of
Mary Hicks, and I renewed my intention of inquiring
into it.

I accordingly applied to Mr. Brown, the active and
intelligent master of the Brentford Union Workhouse,
for information as to the evidence on which the Guar-
dians were satisfied of the great age of Mary Hicks.

Mr. Brown, having put himself in communication
with the Guardian who had made all the inquiries, was
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Roden, nor of the baptism of Mary Roden other than
that of February 15, 1767. (By this, as will be seen
hereafter, was obviously meant no other Mary Roden
of the same parents) The first husband of Mary
Roden was John Guest, and on May 6, 1794, there is
the entry of the marriage—and kindly concluded with
an expression of his readiness to afford me any further
help in the matter.

I gave up the case in despair, satisfied in my own
mind there was a mistake somewhere, but feeling
it was not in my power to clear it up. But, to
my surprise and satisfaction, this letter was almost im-
mediately followed by another, in which my kind cor-
respondent informed me that the evidence of the age
of Mary Hicks had taken a strange turn. That
he had on the preceding day seen her nephew, Mr.
John Leadbeater, who said that Mary Hicks's father's
name was Fokn, and not Samuel ; that he was not
sure of his grandmother’'s Christian name, but thought
it was Sarak; that he had given him the names of
most of the family ; Mary, the eldest, then two daugh-
ters, then Sarah, his mother, who died at Broseley in
1867, aged 93, and then four sons, John, Richard,
Thomas, and William. On searching the register of
baptisms, Mr. Cobbold found, November 14, 1773, Mary
daughter of Fohn and Saral Roden.

The register contains entries of the baptism of Anne,
on February 4, 1776 ; of Sarah on January 26, 1777 ; of
John on February 10, 1779 and of Thomas in 1778,
among the Dissenters at the end of the year.
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stance to the contrary, who must now number consider-
ably more.
B/’

Unfortunately for ‘B, his ‘living instance’ has long
ceased to live. It was all very well in the good old
times to appoint mere babies to ensigncies—did not
Mary Lepell, Lady Hervey, get a cornetcy of Dragoons
as soon as she was born?—but, as the correspondent well
remarked, a man must have seen some service before
he got his adjutancy ; and here was a man who had
retired as adjutant from the service for 87 years.
Could he be other than a Centenarian, Yes: Adjutant
George Peacocke, of the 88th Foot, was put on half-pay
April 27, 1783. But when he died nobody knows.
His name not having been struck out of the Army List,
at the time of his death, has been retained there ever
since. He has not drawn pay for so many years that
the attempt to trace when the last payment to him
was made was eventually abandoned as useless.

In the same journal was reprinted from the *Hull
Observer’ of June 20, 1837, the following notice of
Richard Taylor, said to be 104. The heading is
certainly an attractive one.

‘DEATH OF THE LAST SOLDIER WHO FOUGHT AT
CULLODEN.—On Friday the gth instant, Richard Tay-
lor, the oldest pensioner in Chelsea Hospital, was buried
with military honours, in a portion of the ground
attached to the institution appropriated for the inter-
ment of old veterans. This mournful but impressive

B 2
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ceremony drew a vast assemblage of persons present.
The deceased was followed by a number of his old
companions in arms. He had attained the patri-
archal age of 104 years, and his military services
comprehended a period of more than fifty years. He
was a drummer-boy at the Battle of Culloden in 1745 ;
afterwards he served in Germany under Prince Ferdi-
nand. He afterwards served in various parts of the
world. The last action he was present in was on the
plains of Alexandria, in Egypt, where the gallant Sir
Ralph Abercombie fell. He had been forty years and
upwards in the Hospital.’

Anxious to learn the truth of this very interesting
statement, I applied to Chelsea Hospital for particulars
of Richard Taylor. No such name was to be found
among the In-Pensioners in June 1837. But there was
a William Taylor who died in Chelsea Hospital on June
4, 1837 ; and who, if he was a drummer at Culloden
in 1745, must indeed have been a very little one,
inasmuch as when discharged on June 17, 1802, Taylor
was 62 years of age, and consequently, having been
born in 1740, was only five years old when Culloden
was fought! He was pensioned from the Independent
Companies at 1s. ; admitted an In-Pensioner December
28, 1806 ; went out November 1817; again admitted
August 1834, and died June 4, 1837, and, which es-
tablishes his identity, as I have ascertained from the
Register of Burials, now at Somerset House, was buried
on June 9, 1837. So Richard Taylor, aged 104, of the
¢ Hull Observer, proved to be William Taylor of 97!
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the present Mr. Robert Williams, of Bridehead, coming
of age, on January 23, 1832, when she was in her g3rd
year, when the assembled tenantry and others offered
her their congratulations and drank her health, she stood
up and herself returned thanks in a not very short
speech.

On October 8, 1841, this venerable old lady, for she
was not less remarkable for her age and vigour than
eminent for the child-like simplicity of her earnest piety,
sank to her rest, and on the 15th was followed to the grave
by her eldest and only surviving son, then in his 75th year,
her two sons-in-law, the late Sir Colman Rashleigh, Bart,
and the Rev. J. W. Cunningham, late Vicar of Harrow,
and by numerous grandchildren, great grandchildren,
and other relatives and friends.

A short time afterwards all possible doubt as to the
precise age of this lady, viz., that she was within a month
of 102, was removed, by the discovery in the admirably
kept register of St. Martin-in-the-Fields (in which parish
her father at the time of her birth resided, carrying on
business in Long Acre), of the following entry :—

“1739, Nov. 14. Jane d. of Francis and Ann Chatte-
reau—born Nov. 13.

Though the name is misspelt, Chattereau instead of
Chassereau, there can be no doubt that the entry applies
to the lady in question, and the addition of the date of
birth (November 13—the day on which she always
celebrated her birthday) is a striking confirmation of
what had always been said respecting her age.
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Although it was improbable that her parents should
have two children baptized by the same name and born
on the same day of the month, Viz., Nov. 13, I myself
examined the register down to March, 1744, and though
I found two entries of baptisms of sons of Peter and
Mary Chassereau, there is no subsequent baptism
recorded of a child of Francis and Ann.

We are enabled by the courtesy of Mr. Montague
Williams to give the following particulars of the life of
this interesting lady i—

‘She appears to have made codicils to her will in her
own handwriting in 1834, and again in 1838—when she
was respectively in her 9 sth and ggth year; and on the
12th day of November, also in the latter year, when she
was within a day of being in her 1ooth year, she made
an alteration in her will of considerable extent, and which
was duly acted upon after her death. An old friend
of the family writes me word “ I do not recollect her
memory for events long past (such as visiting in a house
on old London Bridge) failed until after she had com-
pleted her 100th year. At 95 she used to make break-
fast for a large party of children and grandchildren,
remembering the different tastes of each, from the eldest
to the youngest. Her recollection of what she had
learnt in her youth, the psalms, ¢ Te Deum, ¢ Magnificat,’
« Nunc Dimittis, Bishop Ken's Morning and Evening
Hymns i# Jfull, and pre-eminently the Catechism, re-
mained fresh in her memory more or less to the last,
Only four days before her death, during a drive of
seven or eight miles, she repeated the latter to me.
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‘Marriage certificates sometimes record the ages of
the parties. Perhaps Mr. Harbord may be able to ascer-
tain whether the certificate of this marriage does so, as
such information would have an important bearing upon
the case. Mr. Harbord may, perhaps, be able to ascer-
tain from the curious book to which he has referred, the
date of birth of the elder brother Conrad, who died in
London some fifty years since ; and also, if these gentle-
men had any sister or sisters, when and where they were
born.

“ The question is one of great interest, especially in
connection with medical science and life-assurance, and I
venture to hope, in spite of the many claims upon its
columns, “ The Times” will find space for its thorough
investigation.’

I ought, perhaps, to add in justification of my doubts,
that I was in possession of some information better cal-
culated to strengthen than to remove them.

Here the correspondence ended. On June 23, 1870,
the long life of this gentleman—103 years one month
and four days—came to an end ; and then came out a
piece of evidence of the most conclusive kind, namely,
that at the age of 36 he had insured his life in the
Equitable. No man ever makes himself older than he is
when effecting an insurance, and few live seventy-seven
years after it.

This remarkable case was invested by the Registrar
General, who communicated the following interesting
particulars of it to ‘The Times' of July 8, 1870:—
“ Jacob William Luning, who died on June 23, aged 103
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years, at Morden College, Blackheath, was born at
Hamelvorden, in Hanover, on May 19, 1767. He came
to London at the age of 23, and was a boarder at Mr.
Duff’s school in Tooting ; he was naturalised, and married
Ellen Sands, at Spalding, in Lincolnshire, in 1796 (age
29); insured his life for 200/ in the Equitable Society
at the age of 36 ; had twelve children born and christened,
of whom six survive—three sons and three daughters—
of ages ranging from 53 to 66. These children were
born, therefore, when he was between the ages of 37 and
50, from eight to twenty-one years after his marriage.
Not succeeding in business himself, he became book-
keeper in some of the first mercantile houses in the city,
and was engaged in this vocation until he attained, in
1858, the age of 9L He was admitted a member of
Morden College on March 30, 1859, having in his
memorial to the trustees stated his age to have been
g1 on his previous birthday. These particulars have
been supplied to the Registrar General by Robert Finch,
M.D., Medical Officer of Health for Charlton, who has
also answered some inquiries and supplied documentary
evidence which satisfactorily establish the facts. Dr.
Finch states, on the daughter’s authority, that from the
date of admission into the College until the last few
months the old man enjoyed good health, and, with
the exception of some deafness, was in the posses-
sion of all his faculties. His strength gradually gave
way, and for about a fortnight he was unable to leave
his bed. The light that had burnt for 103 years went
out. The father, Meinhard Conrad Luning, pastor of
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Hamelvirden, was born on December 17, 1732, and
married, on May 25, 1764, Magdalena Dorothea Pratje,
born at Stade on January 23, 1748. Jacob William's
father was 31, his mother 16, at their marriage ; 34 and
ig at his birth. The father died of bilious fever, aged
51 ; the mother attained the age of 783 years. They
had four sons, two daughters; a son and daughter died
in infancy, one died aged 22, two grew up. Jacob
William was the third child. He is represented in his
pedigree as the eleventh in descent from Christina
Luther, the sister of Dr. Martin Luther, who died with-
out issue. Dr. Finch cites as his authority the life of
Superintendent-General Pratje, the grandfather of
Luning, The following document is important :—The
verbal translation of the Certificate of Baptism :—Certi-
ficate of Baptism, extracted from the church book at
Hamelvorden, inscribed in the following wordg:—*“In
wedlock, born 1767, the 19th of May, the son of the here
resident clergyman, Meinhard Conrad Luning, and his
wife, Magdalena Dorothea (born Pratje), baptized the
21st inst, and named Jacob William. Witness, M.
Luning, of Verden, Inspector of Customs.” “ That the
above is truly extracted I hereby certify by my own
handwriting, signature, and seal of office. In fidem,
Fredk. David Werbe, Superintendent and Clergyman at
Hamelvorden, in the district of Kehdingen, Kingdom
of Hanover. Hamelvorden, March 30, 1827.” (L.S.)
The referees say the life was good ; he had had smallpox.
The bonuses had raised the policy to 1,292/ 105. This
information is supplied by the Equitable Society.’
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which was introduced at the christening of one of Mr.
Browne's children—a fact which shows that luxury had
been some time in finding its way in the then secluded
vales of Westmoreland. But Peggy never kindly took
to it, preferring her oatmeal porridge and meat and
potatoes. At the age of 27 she married James Long-
mire, of Crawmires, Troutbeck, a remarkable yeoman, 15
years her senior. He died January 19, 1831, and had,
somehow or other, managed to part with his property ;
consequently Peggy was obliged to depend upon her
own exertions for a livelihood. This she did by acting
as nurse to sick persons, an occupation which she fol-
lowed up to her eightieth year ; since which time she has
depended upon a small amount of parochial relief and
the kind help of her friends. She had only three children
(sons): the eldest died about five years ago ; the second
and third, we believe, still live. The latter emigrated,
and so at the present time we are not aware of the exact
amount of her descendants; but three years since she
had 1o grandchildren living in England (one of them,
Thomas Longmire, the celebrated champion wrestler of
England), 33 great-grandchildren, and these last will
probably be much increased since that time. It is
notable, by the way, that her father was 68, and her
mother a little over 7o, at the time of their deaths: her
maternal grandmother, however, attained her 1ooth year ;
consequently she is not the first old person in the family,
Since the cold weather set in last winter, she has, in a
great measure, kept her bed, dut has retained all her
Saculties until the last, with the exception of a slight deaf-
T2
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was brought by him from the country to London ; and, having
been most kindly treated by the earl both on the journey and
during a residence in his own house, was presented as a re-
markable sight to his Majesty the King.

¢ Having made an examination of the body of this aged in-
dividual, by command of his Majesty, several of whose prin-
cipal physicians were present, the following particulars were
noted :

¢ The body was muscular, the chest hairy, and the hair on the
fore-arms still black ; the legs, however, were without hair, and
smooth.

¢The organs of generation were healthy, the penis neither
retracted nor extenuated, nor the scrotum filled with any
serous infiltration, as happens so commonly among the de-
crepid ; the testes, too, were sound and large; so that it
seemed not improbable that the common report was true, viz.,
that he did public penance under a conviction for inconti-
nence, after he had passed his hundredth year; and his wife,
whom he had married as a widow in his hundred-and-twentieth
year, did not deny that he had intercourse with her after
the manner of other husbands with their wives, nor until
about twelve years back had he ceased to embrace her
frequently.

¢ The chest was broad and ample ; the lungs, nowise fungous,
adhered, especially on the right side, by fibrous bands to the
ribs. They were much loaded with blood, as we find them
in cases of peripneumony, so that until the blood was squeezed
out they looked rather blackish. Shortly before his death I
had observed that the face was livid, and he suffered from
difficult breathing and orthopncea. This*was the reason why
the axillze and chest continued to retain their heat long after his
death: this and other signs that present themselves in cases of
death from suffocation were observed in the body.

¢ We judged, indeed, that he had died suffocated, through in-
ability to breathe, and this view was confirmed by all the phy-




























































